The major categories of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:	 	 Rs. in Lakhs

Investment Details March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Gratuity Funded Leave Encashment Funded Gratuity Funded Leave Encashment Funded

Gratuity Fund (LIC)  228.03  70.64  1,983.30  704.40

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity obligations for the Company’s plans are shown below:

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Discount rate (in %)
Gratuity 7.22% 7.50%
Leave Encashment 7.22% 7.50%
Salary Escalation (in %)
Gratuity 6.00% 6.00%
Leave Encashment 6.00% 6.00%
Rate of return in plan assets (in %)
Gratuity 7.22% 7.50%
Leave Encashment 7.22% 7.50%
Expected average remaining working lives of employees (in years)
Gratuity 16.50 16.56
Leave Encashment 16.50 16.56

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2025 is as shown below:

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obliga-
tion as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars Gratuity Leave encashment

Discount rate
+1%  78.26  21.52
-1%  (86.96)  (23.21)

Salary growth
+1%  (97.69)  (27.90)
-1%  89.60  26.39

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:	 Rs. in Lakhs

Year ending March 31, Gratuity 2025 Leave encashment 2025

2026  48.20  23.74
2027  8.28  8.00
2028  26.71  7.67
2029  13.99  7.18
2030  16.64  4.97
2031 - 2035  68.05  23.18
Total expected payments  181.87  74.75

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited

Page No. | 94

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

 - for gratuiy 5.00 6.00

 - for leave encashment 4.00 4.00

26. Finance costs	 Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars  Year ended March 2025  Year ended March 2024
Interest on Term Loans  43.62  15,629.10

Interest on Short term borrowings  1,246.58  22,215.38

Total Interest  1,290.20  37,844.49

Other borrowing costs - Bank Charges  4,843.05  10,039.74

 Interest on  Tax dues  -   28.40

Total  6,133.25  47,912.63

26.1  During the year, the company is in default of principal and interest on the borrowings from various lenders on account of
financial stress. The lenders have classified the company’s loan accounts as NPA in the financial year 2018-19 and continuing the
same status in the current year too. Pending receipt of interest demands and  confirmation of balances of loans from various lend-
ers, the Company has been accounting the interest / penal interest  as per the  rates of interest mentioned in the sanction letters,
Corrective Action Plan (CAP)  and other loan documents. Adjustments, if any, for the interest and penal interest accounted, will be

[…]

exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and borrowings in foreign currency.

Particualrs USD in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs Euro in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2024
Trade receivables  -   -   0.44  401.61
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   -
Trade payables  1.54  (1,321.00)  0.003  (2.68)
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2023
Trade receivables  -   -   0.44  389.79
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   -
Trade payables  1.54  (1,269.07)  0.003  (2.60)
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -   -   -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

Rs. in Lakhs

Currency  Year ended March 2025  Year ended March 2024

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
USD  20.21  (20.21)  19.75  (19.75)
Euro  (66.05)  66.05  (64.35)  64.35
Increase/(decrease) in profit  (45.84)  45.84  (44.59)  44.59

38.	Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is
to maximise the shareholder value. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital
plus net debt.

Rs. in Lakhs

Particualrs
Rs. in Lakhs

At Mar 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (Note 14)  578.42  323,757.44

Less: Cash and short term deposits (Note 8&9)  7,817.37  1,393.12

[…]

The major categories of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:		  Rs. in Lakhs

Investment Details
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Gratuity Funded Leave Encashment Funded Gratuity Funded Leave Encashment Funded

Gratuity Fund (LIC)  228.03  70.64  1,983.30  704.40

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity obligations for the Company’s plans are shown below:

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Discount rate (in %)

Gratuity 7.22% 7.50%

Leave Encashment 7.22% 7.50%

Salary Escalation (in %)

Gratuity 6.00% 6.00%

Leave Encashment 6.00% 6.00%

Rate of return in plan assets (in %)

Gratuity 7.22% 7.50%

Leave Encashment 7.22% 7.50%

Expected average remaining working lives of employees (in years)

Gratuity 16.50 16.56

Leave Encashment 16.50 16.56

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited

Page No. | 138

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2025 is as shown below:

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obliga-
tion as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars Gratuity Leave encashment

Discount rate
+1%  78.26  21.52
-1%  (86.96)  (23.21)

Salary growth
+1%  (97.69)  (27.90)
-1%  89.60  26.39

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:	 Rs. in Lakhs
Year ending March 31, Gratuity 2024 Leave encashment 2024

2026  48.20  23.74
2027  8.28  8.00
2028  26.71  7.67
2029  13.99  7.18
2030  16.64  4.97
2031 - 2035  68.05  23.18
Total expected payments  181.87  74.75

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation 	 No. of Years
Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

 - for gratuiy 5.00 6.00
 - for leave encashment 4.00 4.00

26. Finance costs	 Rs. in Lakhs
Particulars  Year ended March 2025  Year ended March 2024

Interest on Term Loans  43.62  15,629.10
Interest on Short term borrowings  1,246.58  22,215.38

Total Interest  1,290.20  37,844.49
Other borrowing costs - Bank Charges  4,843.05  10,039.74
 Interest on  Tax dues  -   28.40

Total  6,133.25  47,912.63

26.1 During the year, the company is in default of principal and interest on the borrowings from various lenders on account of
financial stress. The lenders have classified the company’s loan accounts as NPA in the financial year 2018-19 and continuing the
same status in the current year too. Pending receipt of interest demands and confirmation of balances of loans from various lend-
ers, the Company has been accounting the interest / penal interest as per the rates of interest mentioned in the sanction letters,
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and other loan documents. Adjustments, if any, for the interest and penal interest accounted, will be